

Page No.....

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 253(04)2024 IPS u/s 364/365/34 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: 19/04/2024 at @ 02:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station
23/04/2024 at 8.00 pm	Thangmeiband Khomdram Selungba Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur / About 2.5 km North	23/04/2024

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
SI Rakhesh Maimomcha of Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur.	Unknown Kuki miscreants	Kidnapping or abducting in order to murder & kidnapping or abducting with intent secretly and wrongfully to confine person with common intention	SI S. Roshan Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OE- attached  IC OCTPS 23/04/2024	4	Punishable / 364/365/34 IPC		

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipag

Signed: (SI L. Premchand Singh)

Designation: IC,OC/IPS 23/04/2024

Sub:- Enquiry report of the missing person namely Khangenbam Apamba Singh, aged about 48 yrs S/O Khangenbam Herachandra Singh a resident of Thangmeiband Khomdram Selungba Leikai, P.O & P.S – Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

Ref :- G.D. Entry No. 10/IPS/2024 IPS Dated 20/04/2024.

Sir,

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honor to submit herewith

the enquiry report of the missing person Khangenbam Apamba Singh.

The brief fact of the case is that on 20/04/2024 the complainant namely Thounaojam Rajesh Singh, 40yrs S/O (L) Th. Mani Singh of Keishamthong Elangbam Leikai, P.O & P.S - Imphal lodged a missing report that on 19/04/2024 at around 02:30 pm, his brother-in-law namely Khangenbam Apamba Singh, aged about 48 yrs S/O Khangenbam Herachandra Singh a resident of Thangmeiband Khomdram Selungba Leikai, P.O & P.S - Imphal went out from his residence located at Thangmeiband Khomdram Selungba Leikai, P.O & P.S - Imphal in his Honda Activa, White in colour bearing Regn No. MN01F-0981 having Engine No. JF50E82096165 and Chassis No. ME43F504DF8096295 without giving any information to him and their family members and did not turn up till date. Hence the enquiry.

As endorsed, I have conducted an enquiry on the missing report of Khangenbam Apamba Singh vide GD Entry No. 10/IPS/2024 IPS Dated 20/04/2024. A W/T message has been sent out to all OC's of Manipur to look out for the missing person vide MSG No. 02/IPS/2024 dated 20/04/2024. During enquiry it has been ascertained that the above mentioned missing person was seen driving towards Kanglatombi side along NH-02 in his Honda Activa, white in colour bearing Regn No. MN01F-0981 on 19/04/2024 as per the CCTV footage installed at Sekmai Police Station. During further enquiry, it is highly suspected that the missing person namely Khangenbam Apamba Singh was kidnapped or abducted by unknown Kuki miscreants from the NH-102 in order to murder or with an intent to wrongfully confine. The whereabouts of the missing person is still unknown.

It is therefore, submitted this enquiry report to convert the missing report into regular FIR for further investigation against the unknown Kuki miscreants and to take

up further necessary legal proceedings at the earliest.

Imphal/Dated The 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2024.

This report is breated as an OL of case fix NO. 253(04)2024 192 4 45 364(365/84 192

Your's Faithfully,

(SI Rakhesh Maimomcha) Of Imphal Police Station.

\*\*\*